
what has happened to tK scj,eme 0f Mr. Mohan Dharia? ^ they pre_
paring a new 'H e ffie ?

. S? R I.U . VENKATARAMAN ; The that two Ministries are

<0-xieerne3. 1 do not want to step into the jurisdiction of my colleSg'ue, and therefore if he puts a separate question, it will be answered.

T H E  MINISTER O F COMMERCE
AND STEEL AN D  MINES AND
CIVIL SUPPLIES (SHRI PRANAB
MUKHERJEE): I can add that the scheme is continuing. In fact, we bad a meeting, and this scheme has not been abandoned.

SHRi EDUARDO FALEIRO: I would like to know through you whether the Government is aware that there is large-scale smuggling of essential commodities, particularly edible oils, sugar, onions and spices on the western border with Pakistan, and if so, how Government is going to step up punitive measures, detention and raids?

MR. SPEAKER: That has all been done.

SHRI EDUARDO FALEIRO: That is the crux of the question.

MR. SPEAKER: They are taking action against them. They have said s0 many times.

SHRI EDUARDO FALEIRO: Let
1he Minister reply.

MR. SPEAKER: He has already replied. Have you anything to say further?

SHRI R. V EN K ATAR AM AN : A
complaint has been received in the Government that some1 of the stocks are being smuggled along the western borders. W e have looked into this matter, and We find that it does not have much substance. W e find that it is net possible to carry sugar except through camel loads, and a camel carried only two quintals of sugar. We have examined all these things, but at the same time, we are trying to see that there is no smuggling.

Self-sufficiency in Steel

*64. SHRI BALASAHEB VIKHE
PATIL:

SHRI MOOL CHAND DAGA :
W ill the Minister of STEEL AND

MINES be pleased to state;

(a) whether India is self-sufficient in regard to its needs of all types of steel; . »:*ii

(b) if not, what has been the requirement of the country for various types of steel and their availability from indigenous sources during each of the last 4 years and how much quantity has been imported from abroad each year indicating the value thereof; and

(c) what steps are being taken by Government to make the country self-sufficient in this behalf? |

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE
AN D  CIVIL SUPPLIES A N D  STEEL ,
A N D  MIJNES (SHRI PR|ANAB
M UKHERJEE): (a) to (c ). A State- I ment is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) No, Sir.

(b) The requirement of steel as compared to actual production of all types of steel in the country and quantity imported yearwise in the last four years is given below: —

(’ooo tonnes)
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Imports
Years Require- Actual I— ’ quantity!! Value in ment Production R.s. Crores

(0  _____________________ (2)_________ (3) "(4) (5 )
i975-/6

976-77
6 , ' 7o 6,376 4 7 9 2  20188
6,340 7,857 320-6 132-39
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>977-7y
*»97"'79

7.36o
8,220

8,1-

^5i3

17'j 0̂

*i7 .̂6o

• Daly iti'ms canalised through SA IL .

(c) Attainment of self-sufficiency in meeting the needs of the country for all types of steel may not, per se, be considered a necessary, or even a desirable, objective. The order of requirement and the economics of production may make it advisable to import certain items, wholly or partly, depending on the economies of scale in the production of these items. Thus, even some of the most developed and industrially advanced countries depend on import of certain types of steel, while exporting some others.

Subject to this general observation.
Government agree that the planning and development of steel production within the country must aim at achieving self-sufficiency in regard to those items where the need is well established and the economics of production is favourable. Some °* the major steps taken or proposed to be taken, by Government in this direction are indicated below: —

(i) Expeditious completion of on-going expansion of Bhilai Steel Plant and Bokaro Steel Plant to a capacity of 4.0 million ingot tonnes each. Further expansion of Bokaro Steel Plant to a capacity of 4.75
(million ingot tonnes is under consideration.

(ii) Completion of first ohase of Salem Steel Plant to produce 32,000 tonnes of cold-rolled stainless sheets/strips. The project is expected to be completed in the latter half of 1981.

(iii) Establishment of a plant at Rourkela to produce 37,500 tonnes of cold-rolled grain-oriented and 36,000 tonnes of cold-rolled non-
grain-orlented sheets to meet the requirements of the electrical industry. It is expected to be commissioned in 1981.

(iv) Provision of additional melting facilities at Alloy Steels Plant, Durgapur, so as to increase its capacity .from 1.0 to 1.6 lakh tonnes of ingots.

(v) Establishment of the Visakhapatnam Steel Plant with an installed capacity of about 3.4 million tonnes of liquid steel in two overlapping stages to be completed in a period of about six years.

(vi) Build-up of production in the existing steel plants to attain maximum capacity utilisation and modernisation and replacement of equipment to maintain their technical and physical health.

(vii) Incorporation of technological improvements innovations so as to increase the productivity of Bhilai and Bokaro Steel Plants.

(viii) Higher capacity utilisation of mini steel plants through improved supply of raw materials and power.

(iv) The possibilities of setting up new steel plants with technical and financial assistance from some of the developed countries are being explored and some concrete proposals received in this behalf are presently under consideration.

tlft ^  V ?  !T*fT : W  wnpfr %
iftSRT apTT & JTT

it ? «PTT WT I
w jtYj th srym 'rrrsr wv sroftrtf*

?fT ^  % <WT *FK®T | ?
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•Wff ** fcfr Jf&77-7$lfa 1,978-79
*% qfaw*»i«re 00
sftnrcr «ftr 84 sjfircnr ** f f ? nfif
$t |  tfr sw % w t  *prw f  *wt  w  t o t t
* f ?nm *awr | fa 5* m M r
4jt *raft?

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE:
It is very difficult to use the word self-sufficiency so far as the steel industry is concerned, but so far as the projected demand and the extent we are going to meet it are concerned, I can give certain figures. It is desired to have production of steel in the order of 24 to 25 million tonnes by the end of this decade. 1981—1991.
So far a3 the present installed capacity is concerned, it is a little over 11 million tonnes in the integrated steel plants and 3 million tonnes in the mini steel plants. I have given the production figures in detail and therefore I would not like to repeat them, but the actual state of affairs is that our production for the last three years has gone down. We have not been able to maintain the level which we had attained in 1976, so far as the integrated steel plants are concerned. So far qs the expansion programme is concerned, the total projected figute, I have given. But in more detail, I can told the hon.
House, through you, that expansion of Bokaro and Bhilai i3 on hand. The modernisation of Durgapur is also being considered. As regards the expansion of Rourkela, particularly with the variety of steel which Is known as the electric steel that scheme is being implemented in Rourkela. We have received offers from various other countries also for establishing new steel plants and one such plant, as the hon. Member is îware, is in Vizag, with the Soviet

collaboration.

SHRI MOOL CHAND DAG A: He has not answered my specific question.

SHRI NIREN GHOSH: The Minister wag saying that we would require about 222 million tonnes of steel in a decade. There are press reports which say that they are going to set up two new steel plants with foreign collaboration, where they will provide the entire credit and all that. I would like to know whether there is truth in it, what is the agency and what is the country. The Minister has also talked about the expansion of various steel plants. But Durgapur Steel plants, is the oldest and it was originally planned to produce 3.5 million Plant is the oldest and it was origi-
1s it because of any political motive that expansion is not being undertaken? Crores and crores of rupees are being spent in the import of tin sheets, which the Alloy Steel Plant was originally planned to produce.
But it has been put in the cold storage and the country is incurring huge losses because of the dumping of the Alloy Steel Plant. Will the Minister enlighten the House and the country on this?

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE:
The first part of the statement of the hon. Member in the form of a question is true, i.e., the technology applied in the Durgapur plant is one of the oldest technology; as it is the oldest plant, the technology applied is al 'o almost obsolete and one of the oldest. That is why we are trying to modernise the steel plant and it is not true that any political consideration stands in the way. So far as the Alloy Steel Plant is concerned, I have already indicated in reply to an earlier question that the expansion and modernisation of the alloy steel plant of Durgapur is also being contemplated. ln regard to the establishment of new steel plants, certain offers have been received. But it is yet to be decided which of the offers wil] be acceptable to the Government.
It is already know that we have some arrangements with the Soviet Union so far qs the Vizag plants are concerned, We have received offers from West Germany and Britain also in regard to establishment of another steel plant. But these are only in the formative stage and therefore, it would not be possible to say anything more.
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Hp SHRI A. K. ROY: The figures supplied to us have been baffling. If the actual production is more than the requirements, what was the need for importing steel? Are we importing some special types of steel, which are not being produced in our country?
That has not been made clear.

MR. SPEAKER: That is very clear if you read the answer. Put another question if you like.

SHRI A. K. ROY: The second point is, sometime back there was a resolution in Bihar Assembly on the expansion of Bokaro steel plant. The original plan of expansion of Bokaro steel plant was for 10 million tonnes.
But later on, there was an apprehension that the Government is going to curtail this and so Bihar Assembly moved a non-official resolution, against any scheme or plan for curtailment of that expansion target. I would like to ask the hon. Minister to throw some light on that and remove the apprehension in the minds of people of Bihar.

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE:
So far as the import is concerned, I have already given in part (c) of the statement which has been laid on the Table of the House what particular types of steels we import which are not produced in the country. Those are special types of steels. I have already mentionedf"for instance, electric steels.

So far as the expansion of Bokaro is concerned, it is already on hand and certain expansion work has already taken place and some work is being implemented. But it would not be possible for me to indicate to what extent we will be in a position to do it because resources ig one of the important factors which we have to take into account

SHRI RASA BEHARI BEHERA: I
would like to know from the hon.
Minister what is the potentiality of employment in the Rourkela Steel

Plant and, about the Propqtal fox' a second steel plant in Orissa, when It will be decided.

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE:
I have already mentioned that r©«
garding new steel plants, the matter is absolutely at the formative stage and it will not be possible for to say anything now.

SHRI M. S. SANJEEVI RAO: The hon. Minister has clearly stated that India needs a lot of steel in the coming years. Like power generation, steel plants also require a lot of gestation time. Since we have lost a lot of time, at least, the Government should see that the existing plants are used to the optimum capacity. As you are well aware, we are fortunate to have quality from ore: But, unfortunately, we are acutely short of metallurgical coal. A long time back, the Janata Government had planned to import metallurgical coal from Australia. I do not know what steps the present Government is taking to import metallurgical coal. May I know the exact position in this regard?

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE: So far as the optimum utilisation is concerned, it is our policy and already we have taken steps to utilise the capacity to the fullest extent possible.
So far as the expansion of the existing units is concerned, that too we have taken up. About the particular type of steei import which the hon.
Member has mentioned, I would require separate notice for that to give the exact position.

% wtpt *t viww % fatr firorf itanfr
r snf* «rrrwpft % tprctfinr ^ w vft $ i

vm f*m vwr $r

X*r faff f
VT fafTT TSRlft $ iftr

* im fww w nw *n*r
&  wfr *  f t  fTOTT fS  t  *T
wff ?
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SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE:
The question, is about the expansion of steal plants.

SHRI DIGVUAY SINGH; AH our mini steel plants have been running in the red. There are special incentives to be given to make them viable units. Is there any scheme of the Government to give them further incentives and tax concessions to make mini steel plants toi be economically viable so that they supplement the production of steel?

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE: So far as tax concessions are concerned, I am not competent to speak of them here. But a series of concessions have been given to mini steel plants. TSiat is why their performance in the last two years is quite satisfactory.

5TJT : U&JQT
- g ir r a r ^ t^ it j  i

*fiTT«5 iffcjrwr ircNfarafSf
%fr^Tr r̂ faftrairfim

| i qr * #  faq f  I
540 t tnp frr ^ tfrT TO ?WP5T
^  m 71% f  i gin* $ fa ^  tftfafirr
STTC % <mr <TT ^  ___

wflwr *qrt*pr: gww *rw sw i
I

ftm jure fi»5 sift : wsw tft, #
*fofr W sm̂TT £ ̂ Ŝ fT

vtf *nr •■m w  *r t %
vt  fâ TC $ ?
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BHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE:
Already the expansion of Bhilai is taking place in a big way.

<iwtt iftr fW I fiww
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THE MINISTER OF TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION (SHRI J. B. PAT-
NAIK): (a) to (c). No, Sir. Indian Airlines is not in a position to introduce any additional service to Fatnfr<
because of fleet constraint.

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD: May
I know, if the new service is not being introduced, whether it is possible ffcr the Ministry to re-schedule the preseat flight fronf Calcutta to Delhi passing via Patna in such a way that there can be a morning flight as well?

SHRI J. B. PATNAIK: Because of the constraint at present, it is net possible to re-schedule it, but with the introduction of new aircraft in the middle of this year, it is possible to have a morning flight between Patna and Delhi, and that will be done by the Indian Airlines.

fft i mrwmr uraft : aft, mfr
*n£tor%v?rfa*lf wrrfafn:*!# •
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*IT fw ^ WITT it W I  I  I
The Hon. Minister had said like this and it has appeared in the Press. Is it correct or not?

SHRI J. B. PATNAIK: I have not seen that statement, but I have already promised the House that with the introduction of new aircraft in the middle of the year we will have a flight between Patna and Delhi in tfce morning.

